The Parliamentary Secretary o the Minister of Defence (Shri Fatehsingn-
rao Gackwad: (a) Yes.

(b) The proposal is only at a preliminary stage; and no estimate or cost has yet been prepared.

{c) It is not possible to say at this stage when construction will be star:-
ed,

Shri Kasliwal: What are the con-
giderations which have led the Government for proposing to construct this hospital?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (8hrl Raghuramaish): Already there is a smamll hospital at Cochin. Originally, it was a sick-bay. Then it was made into a regular hospital. Only in 1858 it has become a full-fledged hospital. So a hospital is already there. The question is one of giving it a permanent accommodation.
It is now ingome temporary buildings which are not considered safe, in the sense they have outlived their period.

Shri Kasliwal: How many beds do the Government propose to fix up in this hospital?

Shri Fatehsinghrao Gaekwad: 785.

Life Insurance Business

*1810. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state the steps taken so far or proposed to be taken to refrain Government employees from taking Life Insurance Agencies in the nameg of their wives, daughters, sons and near relations?

The Deputy Minister of Home Affairs (Shrimati Alva): Rule 12 of the Central Services (Conduct) Rules prohibits canvassing by a Government Servant in support of the business of insurance agency, Commission agency etc. owned or managed by his wife or any other member of his tamily. ’

@t waRd AT o ®
UL Ir™ & 3R aga & gord

Oral Answern fraa8 wHwifalf 3 qud gfegt & oifaat & oalt ff | TR

® ax w3 Ao wefat § ag
T R wifew Y wf § fis q9
A w7 W wr oIW
w* faeg w1 vy flwg?

qE-wrt sl (dfen o wo qw) o, 7
ot wroddt ;. wT I & 7

qfgnr Mo wo am : T UL & fiF

 Fw @ W {x @ A
gt ® Qe w4 &, W W
IT% R §, N = &% ey
wrdt @ fo Wi weRT wE o o
@ & frdt s ), aw gae ageea
Fracft ¥

=t e A {E ey | ey
AMY AR & TG w7 @ @ oA
faart s fagr o fe Y ®w
ITEATE TRATS FHRTOE, FA ]
IR ATz 2hHh T ?

q{ew WMo wo g : WY, T, sHwifat #Y gz ad & i
Allowances for Election duties

*1812. S8hri E.V.K. Sampath; Will the
Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether the teachers and the non-Gazetted Officers are given different rates of travelling allowance and daily allowance for election duties;
and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Law (Bhri Hajarnavis): (a) and (b). So far as the Government of India are aware the only State where different rates of travelling and daily allowances for election duties have been paid to the teachers and the non-gazetted officlals in the State of Madrag. In that State, non-gazetted officers are paid travelling and daily allowanoes for elaction duty accerding to the Madras
 Travelling Allowance Rules while non~-officials like the teachery of pnvate institutions performing electicn duties are paid such allowances on ad-hoc rates according to their gtatus in lite. The State Government of Madrag have recently recommended to the Government of India that the non-officialg in the State drawn for election. duty should be treated on par with the State Government ofticials performing such duty in tre matter of grant of trevelling ana daily allowances. The recommenaa-
tion of the State Government s under consideration.

Shri Tangamani: May 1 know whether in the recent by-election which was held in Madrag the same discrepancy happened or whether the Government have directed that for all these by-electiong there should be no disparity between the non-gazetted Officers and the non-Government employees?

The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.
Sen): Which by-election does the hon. Member refer to ?

Shri Tangamani: Tiruvadanai.

Shri A. K. Sen: We have not received yet any specifiec reports on that by-election. But I presume, in the absence of the original rartes being varied as a result of the recommendations of the State Government which are under consaideration now, the same rates possibly had been udhered to in this instance also.
That is my presumption.

Shri Kumaran: May I know whether it ig a fact that the railway employees who have been deputed from Madras State were paid four annas per mile as travelling allowance while the other Government employees were paid at the rate of twelve annas per mile? May 1 also know whether as a protest a large number of railway employeeg refused to 4o this work? 1If so, is fhere any particular resson for thig discriminatory treatment?
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fihrl AK. Sen: I am afraid, this question does not arise out of the main question. In any event, I would require notice to answer this question.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member may table a question.

LA.8. (Bpecial Recruitment)

+
Shei B, K. Galkwad:
Shri Manay:

Shri D. A. Katti:
Shri M. B. Thakore:
Shri Thimmaiah:

Will the Minister of Home Affalrs be pleased to state:

(&) the number of candidates finally selected in the special recruitment for 1AS,;

*1818.

(b) how many seats were reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes; and

(c) how many candidates from the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have been selected?

The Deputy Minisier of Home Affairs (Shrimati Alva): (a) 102.
(b) The quota of 1249% and 5%

was reserved for the Schedulea Castes and Scheduled Tribes respectively.

(c¢) 7 and 3 respectively.

Shri B. K. Galkwad: How many posts in the I.A.8. were filled up since independence and out of that how many were filled up by recruitment f candidates belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes?

Shrimati Alva: That is a separat’ question.

Shri B. K. Galkwad: May I know whether it is possible for Government 1o fill up the gap of candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes aad Scheduled Tribes that has arisen since independence in the 1 A. S cadre by this special recruitment?

